
 

Finance Department 

1204 NE 201st Avenue 

Fairview, OR 97024 

503-661-7200 

 

P a g e  | 1                                                             July 19, 2016 RFP – CM/GC Reynolds Troutdale Replacement Elementary School – Addendum #1 

 

August 9, 2016 

RFP– CM/GC Reynolds Troutdale Replacement Elementary School  

Addendum #1 

 

From: Robert Collins 
 Senior Project Manager 

Day CPM Services 
 

 

 

 REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

CM/GC for the Reynolds Troutdale Replacement Elementary School   

Reynolds School District  

The RFP for the above referenced project and the work covered are modified as follows, and except as set 
forth herein, otherwise remain unchanged and in full effect. This addendum is part of the RFP solicitation 
Documents for the above named project and modifies the original RFP Documents dated July 19, 
2016.  Acknowledgement of receipt of this addendum is required as part of the Proposal. 

 

 

 

Item #1 1.6 Mandatory Pre-Proposal Briefing and Site Tour:  (Questions & Responses) 

- Question:  What kind of challenges has the district faced with Wilkes that is pushing 
the other schools schedule back? 

- Response:  At the end of schematic design there is a requirement to reconcile 
the project budget with the design prior to moving into the design 
development phase.  This has brought about a value engineering exercise 
prior to the CM/GC coming aboard, but because the other elementary schools 
are similar they should be in better shape as Wilkes is ready to move forward.  
The final contract negotiations on Wilkes has put the CM/GC selection in close 
start of the design development process as originally planned, and the 
schedule should be able to absorb the delay at this point.   

- Question:  What Fire Marshal requirements are there at this point in the Design? 

- Response:  Due to the proximity of the proposed design it will be important for the Fire 
Marshal to be involved with the staging and sequencing of the work during 
construction to provide adequate egress and exiting occupancy and fire truck access 
at the existing school.  One of the main reasons for the use of this alternate method of 
contracting is to have the CM/GC provide his expertise in developing a safe and secure 
sequence of operations of the existing school facility during the construction of the 
new replacement school.  



 

Finance Department 

1204 NE 201st Avenue 

Fairview, OR 97024 

503-661-7200 

 

P a g e  | 2                                                             July 19, 2016 RFP – CM/GC Reynolds Troutdale Replacement Elementary School – Addendum #1 

- Question:  What is the current square footage of the school and what is the planned square 
footage? 

- Response:  The current square footage of the school is approximately 54,883, and the 
new school square footage is 71,600. 

- Question:  Can you define the “Outdoor Learning” areas shown on the site plan 
regarding fixtures or equipment? 

- Response:  At this point there are no permanent fixtures or equipment 
provided for those spaces.  They are simply identified for the use around the 
classroom pods. 

- Question:  What is the clear distances between new and existing schools? 

- Response:  The area between the existing gymnasium, and the new south 
classroom pods is close, and can be seen on the Troutdale ES Demo Plan that 
is included with the schematic drawings in Appendix A. 

- Question:  Are the limits of the existing play area vs. the new construction fully 
defined? 

- Response:  The limits are shown on the Demo Plan, but it is important to 
understand that the CM/GC will be instrumental in the development of a 
practical sequencing plan. 

- Questions:  are there any physical conflicts that be identified between the new and 
existing structures at this point in the design.  

- Response:  Yes, at this point the new play structure at the south end of the 
new facility conflicts with the library of the existing school. 

- Question:  Will the existing building on the lot on the northwest corner of SE 8th 
Street and SE Harlow Avenue be demolished prior to construction starting? 

- Response: The existing building will need to be demolished for the new parking lot, 

but it might be deemed useable as a secure enclosure for storage by the CM/GC for 
construction.  The final decision will come as a team. 

 

Item #2       Section 5.  Evaluation of Proposals, §5.4, 7:  (Provide the following changes in 

bold & underlined and stuck through as deleted and stuck through as deleted) 

7 Interview of short listed Finalist  (70 75 points) 

 

Item #3       EXHIBIT C of the CM/GC Contract in Appendix C:  (Provide the following 

changes in bold & underlined and stuck through as deleted and stuck through as 

deleted) 

The table below states the categories of specific General Conditions Work costs that support the 

Cost for General Conditions Work that will be payable under the Contract. The total Cost for 

General Conditions Work shown below, based on the categories of General Conditions Work 

below, shall be the not to exceed amount that will be payable to CM/GC for General 

Conditions Work, regardless of the final Project cost or the actual construction period required 



 

Finance Department 

1204 NE 201st Avenue 

Fairview, OR 97024 

503-661-7200 

 

P a g e  | 3                                                             July 19, 2016 RFP – CM/GC Reynolds Troutdale Replacement Elementary School – Addendum #1 

to complete the Project. All items of General Conditions Work listed by Owner in the table 

below will be compensated in on a not to exceed amount on a cost reimbursement basis. Any 

item of Work that might customarily be considered to be General Conditions Work by 

CM/GC but which Owner has not listed in the table below may be compensated on a cost 

reimbursement basis if it is described as Cost of the Work in Article 8. 

 
Item #4    Reynolds School District GENERAL CONDITIONS for Public Improvement 

Contracts in Appendix C:  (Provide the following changes in bold & underlined and stuck 

through as deleted) 

 Appendix B C 

 

Item #5 Attachments:  

� Corrected Mandatory pre-proposal agenda held on August 4, 2016 

� Signup Sheet for the Mandatory pre-proposal meeting held on August 4, 2016 

� Appendix D – Draft Project Schedule 
 

 

End of Addendum #1 



Page 1 of 3 
 

 
(Corrections: cross out incorrect items & bold underlined changes) 

 
Construction Management/General Contractor Pre-Proposal Meeting Information presented for the  

Reynold School District – Troutdale Replacement Elementary School 
 

August 4th, 2016 @ 10:00 a.m. 
 

I. Introduction  
A. Project Description, (CM/GC Services for the Troutdale Replacement Elementary School) 
B. Sign-in Sheet must be signed, (This was a mandatory pre-proposal meeting) 
C. Reynolds School District:  Rachel Hopper 

Day CPM Services:  Glenn Schnaidt/Sr. Project Manager 
Frank Berg/Tech Support 
Dave Wang/Construction Manager 
Shannon Earley/Management Assistant 

BLRB Architects:  Melissa Guarin & Doug Mazzocco 
 

II. Request for Proposals  
A. Proposal are due 2:00 PM PDST, on August 19, 2016, (1 Original, 7 Copies, & PDF on USB 

flash drive required)  
Scope of Work – Section 1 of the RFP 
Proposal Process – Section 2 of the RFP 
Proposal Requirements – Section 3 of the RFP 
Proposal Form – Section 4 of the RFP 
Evaluation of Proposals – Section 5 of the RFP 
 

B. Project overview  
• Troutdale Replacement Elementary School, (670 pages in all) 
• Present Budget of $22.9 M for all costs associated with Construction including 

contingency 
• Present Draft Schedule for Reynolds 2015 Bond Project will be provided in the next 

Addendum to be included in Appendix D and the Troutdale Replacement Elementary 
School is on sheet 6 of sheet 6. 

 
C. Selection Process  

• § 2.5 Reynolds SD decided due to the complexity of sequencing, safety and security 
elements of a shared occupied site, budget constraints, and the tight schedule to use 
CM/GC approach.  Findings of Fact were developed, and a Public Hearing conducted 
resulting in a School Board Resolution. (Findings of Fact are a part of the Appendix A) 

• RFP approach is to be used based on the proposed CM/GC qualifications, prior 
experience, project approach, fees, and other relevant factors.  

 
D. Schedule for Selection  



Page 2 of 3 
 

• Schedule on page 5 of the RFP provides the approximate schedule for the CM/GC 
selection & beyond for all the bond projects. 

• The Draft Project Master Schedule of Attachment D is subject to change but will be the 
basis for Phase I  & Phase II Services 

 
E. Section 2.7 Scope of CM/GC Services to be provided  

1. Phase I – (Pre-construction Services) 
o This Stage is clearly spelled out in § 2.7.1 of the RFP 
o GMP will be developed during Phase I Services, (potential Early Work 

Amendments, (EWA) 
 

2. Phase II – (Post GMP Construction Services) §2.7.2 of the RFP 
o The bid and buy out 
o Construction 
o Demo/abatement & site development 

 
3. §2.7.3 Special Requirements 

o  K. ARC Document Solutions – Hyperlinking Services 
o  L.  Security Verification “Security & Background Check requirements” 
o Work with Owner Security Contractor “Sonitrol Pacific” 

 
F. Proposal Requirements  

• Questions for Addendum no later than End of Day Friday, August 5, 2016  
• Final Addendum issuance on Tuesday, August 9, 2016 
• Proposals for CM/GC Services due 2:00 PM August 19, 2016 
• Proposal Form – Section 4, (Must be included in Proposals) 

 
G. Required Submissions - §3.2.2 

• Management of the Work – 3.2.2.1  
o Items a. through e. 

• Proposed Personnel & Organization – 3.2.2.2 
o Items a. through d. 

• Cost Management – 3.2.2.3 
o Items a. though e. 

• Schedule, Quality Control, and Safety and Community Engagement Program 
o Items a. through e. 

• Local Conditions/MWESBE Utilization – 3.2.2.5 (Ron White) 
o Items a. through c.  

• Fees Proposal - §3.2.3 
o Preconstruction Services, Fee is actual cost not-to-exceed basis (We understand 

that free preconstruction services can have the same or similar value for these 
services) 

o Fee, as a percentage of GMP, review sample contracts Appendix B & C 
o General Conditions Costs per Exhibit C of Appendix B, Sample CM/GC Contract 

• References 
o May be contacted prior to or after Interviews 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 
H. Interview Information  

• Notification to finalists on August 26, 2016 
• Interview on Tuesday August 30, 2016,  
• CM/GC, Project Manager & Superintendent to attend at a minimum 
• Purpose of Interview – List of Questions for Proposers to address 

 
I. Proposal Evaluation Criteria  

• 15 Points - Management of the Work 
• 20 Points - Proposed personnel & project organization 
• 15 Points - Cost management 
• 15 Points - Schedule, quality control & safety plans 
• 15 Points - Local knowledge & MWESB utilization & Community Partnership 
• 20 Points - Fee Proposal 
• 70 are shown, but this will change to 75 Points - Interview 

 
J. Final Selection  

• Anticipated notice of Tentative Award August 31, 2016 
• Agency Contract Approval of Phase One Services September 14, 2016 

 
III. Design Summary & Update – (BLRB Architects) 

• Update & presentation of design information which may be issued in Addendum 1 
 
IV. Form Contract & General Conditions  

• Stage One – Preconstruction Services  
• Stage Two – CM/GC Contract refer to Appendix B and C, State of Oregon Public Works 

Contract & General Conditions 
• Negotiations and suggested changes entertained only if general scope remains the same and 

the field of competition does not change as a result of material changes to the requirements in 
RFP 

 
V. Handouts 

• Security Background Check Applications 
• Others 

 
VI. Tours of Project sites 

• Schedule of site tour after this mandatory pre-proposal meeting.  
 


















	TES - CM GC RFP - Addendum 1
	Binder1
	RSD Troutdale Elementary School CMGC Pre-proposal Agenda - Corrected
	RSD TRT PreProposal Mtg SignIn 20160804
	CM GC Selection Schedule 06 30 2016


